## **ORDINANCE 2018 – 64**

## AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH STAUFFER SITE SERVICES, LLC FOR THE ANTHONY LANE CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$139,487 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Mason has received a proposal from Stauffer Site Services,

LLC for the replacement of a culvert on Anthony Lane; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 133.05 of the Mason Codified Ordinances,

competitive bidding is not required for such purchase.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio,

seven members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Stauffer Site Services, LLC for the installation of a culvert on Anthony Lane.

Section 2. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay Stauffer Site Services, LLC, an amount not to exceed \$138,487 for the replacement of a culvert on Anthony Lane

<u>Section 3.</u> That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare and shall be effective immediately upon its passage. The need for said emergency is the necessity to reopen Anthony Lane prior to the Mason City Schools 2018-2019 school year.

Passed this 14<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2018.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk of Council